

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/16/2018 10:59 AM
No. 355284

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

GLOBAL NEIGHBORHOOD; REFUGEE CONNECTIONS OF
SPOKANE; SPOKANE CHINESE ASSOCIATION; ASIAN PACIFIC
ISLANDER COALITION – SPOKANE; SPOKANE CHINESE
AMERICAN PROGRESSIVES; and the SPOKANE AREA
CHAPTER OF THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION OF WOMEN,

Respondents,

v.

RESPECT WASHINGTON,

Appellant,

VICKY DALTON, SPOKANE COUNTY AUDITOR, in her official
capacity; and the CITY OF SPOKANE,

Defendants.

CORRECTED RESPONSE BRIEF OF THE CITY OF SPOKANE

Michael C. Ormsby, WSBA #12118
City Attorney

Nathaniel J. Odle, WSBA #39602
Assistant City Attorney
Attorney for Defendant City of Spokane

Office of the City Attorney
808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd.
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: (509) 625-6225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND	1
II. RESTATEMENT OF FACTS.	1
A. The City of Spokane and Its Charter-Created Initiative	1
B. Enactment and repeal of Spokane Municipal Code Sections 3.10.040 and 3.10.050.....	2
C. The History of Proposition 1.....	4
III. ARGUMENT.	6
IV. CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Washington State Cases

<i>City of Longview v. Wallin</i> , 174 Wash. App. 763 (Div. 2, 2013)	7
<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water – Our Choice!</i> 170 Wn.2d 1 (2010)	9
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 257 (2006)	9
<i>City of Yakima v. Huza</i> , 67 Wn.2d 351 (1965)	7
<i>Philadelphia II v. Gregoire</i> , 128 Wn.2d 707 (1996)	7
<i>Save Our State Park v. Hordyk</i> , 71 Wash. App. 84 (1993)	7
<i>Seattle Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 740 (1980)	9
<i>Spokane Entrepreneurial Ctr. v. Spokane Moves to Amend the Constitution</i> , 185 Wn.2d 97 (2016)	9
<i>Walker v. City of Spokane</i> , 62 Wash. 312 (1911)	1, 2

Other State Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Eu</i> , 686 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1984)	8
----------------------------------------------------------	---

Washington Constitutional Provisions & State Statutes

Revised Codes of Washington 35.22.200	2
Washington Constitution, art. XI, § 10	2

Local Provisions

Spokane City Charter, art. IX, § 81	2
Spokane City Charter, art. IX, § 82	2, 5
Spokane City Charter, art. XIV, § 125	2

Spokane Municipal Code 2.02.0304, 5
Spokane Municipal Code 2.02.0604, 5
Spokane Municipal Code 2.02.1005
Spokane Municipal Code 3.10.040 (former)2, 3, 4
Spokane Municipal Code 3.10.050 (former)2, 3, 4
Spokane Municipal Code 18.01.0303
Spokane Municipal Code 18.07.0203, 4
